
 The top 8 Industries in Front of 

Yonge represent 77.1 %( 995) of the 

total labour force (1,290). 
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Educational Attainment 

 Front of 

Yonge        

Population over 

15yrs  2,255 

Ontario                    

Population over 

15yrs 10,473,670 

No Certificate, 

Diploma or    

Degree 

19.8%  

(445) 

18.7%                        

(1,954,520) 

High School    

Certificate or  

Equivalent 

25.2% 

(565) 

26.7%                            

(2,801,805) 

Apprenticeship 

or Trades     

Certificate or     

Diploma 

9.8%  

(220) 

7.4%  

(771,140) 

College, CEGEP 

or Other Non-   

University     

Certificate or 

Diploma 

29.4%  

(660) 

19.7%                              

(2,070,875) 

University     

Certificate,    

Degree or     

Diploma below 

the bachelor 

level 

2.4%  

(55) 

4.1%  

(427,150) 

University     

Certificate,    

Degree or     

Diploma at the 

bachelor level or 

higher 

13.4%  

(300) 

23.4%                        

(2,448,175) 

   Manufacturing 

 Front of Yonge 225(17.4%) 

   Ontario 697,565 (10.4%) 

 Retail Trade 

 Front of Yonge 165(12.8%) 

   Ontario 751,200 (11.2%) 

 Health care and social assistance  

  Front of Yonge150 (11.6%) 

  Ontario 692,130 (10.4%) 

 Public Administration 

 Front of Yonge 115(8.9%) 

  Ontario 458,665 (6.9%) 

 Construction 

 Front of Yonge 95(7.4%) 

   Ontario 417,900 (6.3%) 

 Transportation and warehousing  

 Front of Yonge 95(7.4%) 

  Ontario 307,405 (4.6%)  

   Educational Services 

  Front of Yonge 80(6.2%) 

   Ontario 499,690 (7.5%) 

 Accommodation and food services 

 Front of Yonge 70(5.4%) 

   Ontario 417,675 (6.3%) 

1000 Islands Region 
Workforce Development Board 

23 Mill Street, Unit 100 
Gananoque, Ontario K7G 2L5 
Bus: (613) 382-7462 

Fax: (613) 382-1172 
email: board@workforcedev.ca  

Source Data: Statistics Canada 2011 Census and 2011 National 

Household Survey. Data Figures in this document may vary 

slightly due to rounding. 

/photos/original/21655867.jpg


Population Facts 

In 2011 the population of Front of Yonge was 

2,680, a decrease of 4.4% from 2,803 reported in 

the 2006 Census. The province of Ontario had a 

growth rate of 5.7% to 12,851,821 over the same 

period.  

51.5% (1,380) of Front of Yonge’s population is 

made up of people over the age of 45. Only 

43.4% (5,570,620) of Ontario’s population is over 

the age of 45. Therefore, the township has a 

higher concentration of people in the older pre 

and post retirement age groups. 

Front of Yonge has a lower concentration of the 

age group between 15-30, in comparison to 

Ontario. The township has 380 people or 14.2% 

in this age group, while Ontario has 2,531,665 

people or 19.7%. 

The median age of the population is 46.0 in Front 

of Yonge compared to the median age of 40.4 in 

Ontario.   

Income                                                        

Front of Yonge has a lower median family 

income than Ontario at $75,568 and $80,987 

respectively.  The average family income is also 

lower than Ontario at $86,302 vs. $100,152.   

The median individual income for Front of Yonge 

is higher than Ontario at $34,280 vs. $30,526.  

However, the average individual income for the 

township is lower compared to Ontario at 

$38,605 vs. $42,264.  

The average family size in Front of Yonge is 2.8 

compared to 3.1 for Ontario.   

Total Labour Force Population Aged 

15 years and over by Occupation 

 

NOC1 Code 2011  

 

Management occupations 

 Front of Yonge 205 (15.9%) 

Ontario 770,580 (11.5%) 

Business, finance and administration 

occupations 

 Front of Yonge 175(13.6%) 

 Ontario  1,138,330  (17.0%) 

Natural and applied sciences and related 

occupations 

  Front of Yonge 85(6.6%) 

 Ontario  494,500  (7.4%) 

Health occupations 

 Front of Yonge 105(8.1%) 

 Ontario  392,695  (5.9%) 

Occupations in education, law and social, 

community and government services 

 Front of Yonge 125(9.7%) 

Ontario  801,465  (12.0%) 

Occupations in art, culture, recreation and 

sport 

 Front of Yonge 15(1.2%) 

 Ontario  206,420  (3.1%) 

Sales and service occupations 

 Front of Yonge 280(21.7%) 

 Ontario  1,550,260  (23.2%) 

Trades, transport and equipment operators and 

related occupations 

 Front of Yonge 215(16.7%) 

 Ontario  868,515  (13.0%) 

Natural resources, agriculture and related 

production occupations 

 Front of Yonge 20 (1.5%) 

 Ontario  106,810  (1.6%) 

Occupations in manufacturing and utilities 

 Front of Yonge 65(5.0%) 

 Ontario  350,685  (5.2%) 

 

Total All Occupations:    1,295 

Mobility Status 5 Years Ago 

Labour Force 

Status 

Front of Yonge Ontario 

Total population aged 

15 years and over by 

labour force status. 

2,255 10,473,670 

In the labour force 1,320(58.5%)  6,864,990 (65.5%) 

     Employed 1,235  6,297,005 

     Unemployed 80 567,985 

Not In The Labour 

Force 

930(41.2%) 3,608,685 (34.5%) 

Unemployment Rate 6.1% 8.3% 

Labour Force Status 

  Front of Yonge 

Total Mobility 

Status 5yrs ago 

(2006) 2,545 

Ontario 

Total Mobility 

Status 5yrs ago 

(2006)        

Lived at same 

address 5 years ago 

(non-movers) 

64.4% 

(1,640) 

62.5%  

(7,469,250) 

Changed addresses 

within the same 

municipality 

(non-migrants) 

6.7% 

(170) 

  

20.8%  

(2,486,070) 

Moved to another 

municipality within 

Ontario 

(Intraprovincial 

migrants) 

22.6%  

(575) 

11.2%  

(1,337,130) 

Lived in different 

province or territory 

5 years ago 

(Interprovincial) 

 4.1%

 (105) 

1.5%  

(177,605) 

Lived in a different 

country 5 years ago 

(External Migrants) 

2.2%  

(55) 

4.0%  

(479,140) 
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1 NOC – National Occupational Classification  


