## **Educational Attainment**

	Attaillielle	
	Front of Yonge Population over 15yrs 2,255	Ontario Population over 15yrs 10,473,670
No Certificate, Diploma or Degree	19.8% (445)	18.7% (1,954,520)
High School Certificate or Equivalent	25.2% (565)	26.7% (2,801,805)
Apprenticeship or Trades Certificate or Diploma	9.8% (220)	7.4% (771,140)
College, CEGEP or Other Non- University Certificate or Diploma	29.4% (660)	19.7% (2,070,875)
University Certificate, Degree or Diploma below the bachelor level	2.4% (55)	4.1% (427,150)
University Certificate, Degree or Diploma at the bachelor level or higher	13.4% (300)	23.4% (2,448,175)

# Top 8 Industries by Total Labour Force

The top 8 Industries in Front of Yonge represent 77.1 %( 995) of the total labour force (1,290).

• Manufacturing

Front of Yonge 225(17.4%) Ontario 697,565 (10.4%)

- Retail Trade
  Front of Yonge 165(12.8%)
- Ontario 751,200 (11.2%)

  Health care and social assistance

Front of Yonge 150 (11.6%) Ontario 692,130 (10.4%)

- 4 Public Administration Front of Yonge 115(8.9%) Ontario 458,665 (6.9%)
- Construction
  Front of Yonge 95(7.4%)
  Ontario 417,900 (6.3%)
- **Transportation and warehousing**Front of Yonge 95(7.4%)
  Ontario 307,405 (4.6%)
- Front of Yonge 80(6.2%)
  Ontario 499,690 (7.5%)
- Accommodation and food services
  Front of Yonge 70(5.4%)
  Ontario 417,675 (6.3%)

Source Data: Statistics Canada 2011 Census and 2011 National Household Survey. Data Figures in this document may vary slightly due to rounding.

### 1000 Islands Region Workforce Development Board

23 Mill Street, Unit 100 Gananoque, Ontario K7G 2L5 Bus: (613) 382-7462 Fax: (613) 382-1172

email: board@workforcedev.ca



Community
Profile
2013

Front of Yonge Township



Area: 128.47 sq. km Population: 2,680

**ONTARIO** 

**EMPLOI** ONTARIO

## **Population Facts**

In 2011 the population of Front of Yonge was 2,680, a decrease of 4.4% from 2,803 reported in the 2006 Census. The province of Ontario had a growth rate of 5.7% to 12,851,821 over the same period.

51.5% (1,380) of Front of Yonge's population is made up of people over the age of 45. Only 43.4% (5,570,620) of Ontario's population is over the age of 45. Therefore, the township has a higher concentration of people in the older pre and post retirement age groups.

Front of Yonge has a lower concentration of the age group between 15-30, in comparison to Ontario. The township has 380 people or 14.2% in this age group, while Ontario has 2,531,665 people or 19.7%.

The median age of the population is 46.0 in Front of Yonge compared to the median age of 40.4 in Ontario.

#### **Income**

Front of Yonge has a lower median family income than Ontario at \$75,568 and \$80,987 respectively. The average family income is also lower than Ontario at \$86,302 vs. \$100,152.

The median individual income for Front of Yonge is higher than Ontario at \$34,280 vs. \$30,526. However, the average individual income for the township is lower compared to Ontario at \$38,605 vs. \$42,264.

The average family size in Front of Yonge is 2.8 compared to 3.1 for Ontario.

#### **Labour Force Status**

Labour Force Status	Front of Yonge	Ontario
Total population aged 15 years and over by labour force status.	2,255	10,473,670
In the labour force	1,320(58.5%)	6,864,990 (65.5%)
Employed	1,235	6,297,005
Unemployed	80	567,985
Not In The Labour Force	930(41.2%)	3,608,685 (34.5%)
Unemployment Rate	6.1%	8.3%

### **Mobility Status 5 Years Ago**

	Front of Yonge Total Mobility Status 5yrs ago (2006) 2,545	Ontario Total Mobility Status 5yrs ago (2006)
Lived at same address 5 years ago (non-movers)	64.4% (1,640)	62.5% (7,469,250)
Changed addresses within the same municipality (non-migrants)	6.7% (170)	20.8% (2,486,070)
Moved to another municipality within Ontario (Intraprovincial migrants)	22.6% (575)	11.2% (1,337,130)
Lived in different province or territory 5 years ago (Interprovincial)	4.1% (105)	1.5% (177,605)
Lived in a different country 5 years ago (External Migrants)	2.2% (55)	4.0% (479,140)

## Total Labour Force Population Aged 15 years and over by Occupation

NOC' Code 2011

Management occupations

Front of Yonge 205 (15.9%) Ontario 770,580 (11.5%)

Business, finance and administration occupations

Front of Yonge 175(13.6%)
Ontario 1,138,330 (17.0%)

2 Natural and applied sciences and related occupations

Front of Yonge 85(6.6%)
Ontario 494,500 (7.4%)

3 Health occupations

Front of Yonge 105(8.1%)
Ontario 392,695 (5.9%)

4 Occupations in education, law and social, community and government services

Front of Yonge 125(9.7%)
Ontario 801,465 (12.0%)

5 Occupations in art, culture, recreation and sport

Front of Yonge 15(1.2%)
Ontario 206,420 (3.1%)

Sales and service occupations

Front of Yonge 280(21.7%)
Ontario 1,550,260 (23.2%)

7 Trades, transport and equipment operators and related occupations

> Front of Yonge 215(16.7%) Ontario 868,515 (13.0%)

8 Natural resources, agriculture and related production occupations

Front of Yonge 20 (1.5%) Ontario 106,810 (1.6%)

9 Occupations in manufacturing and utilities

Front of Yonge 65(5.0%)
Ontario 350,685 (5.2%)

Total All Occupations: 1,295

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> NOC – National Occupational Classification